

2011

American Home Systems v. Cambria Homeowners Association : Brief of Appellee

Utah Court of Appeals

Follow this and additional works at: https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/byu_ca3

 Part of the [Law Commons](#)

Original Brief Submitted to the Utah Court of Appeals; digitized by the Howard W. Hunter Law Library, J. Reuben Clark Law School, Brigham Young University, Provo, Utah; machine-generated OCR, may contain errors.

Cole Cannon; Cannon Law Group, PLLC; Attorney for Appellee.

Justin D. Heideman; Travis Larsen; Heideman, McKay, Heugly & Olsen, L.L.C; Attorneys for Appellant.

Recommended Citation

Brief of Appellee, *American Home Systems v. Cambria Homeowners Association*, No. 20111085 (Utah Court of Appeals, 2011).
https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/byu_ca3/3014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

LIST OF PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESv

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW1

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, STATUTES, ORDINANCES, RULES AND REGULATIONS DETERMINATIVE OF THE APPEAL1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

Statement of Facts2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENTS.....3

ARGUMENTS5

I. THE ARBITRAL AWARD SHOULD BE UPHELD BECAUSE THE FINDINGS OF FACT HAVE SUFFICIENT EVIDENTIARY SUPPORT AND THE CONCLUSION OF WHY’RD’S BREACH OF THE AGREEMENT IS SUPPORTED BY THE SAME FACTS......5

A. The Agreement provides that Why’rd will provide functional services and in no way excuses Why’rd from providing programming services that actually work.10

 1. The contract provides for service levels of at least 3mbps and the no guarantee of throughput levels clause does not operate to void the contractually agreed upon speeds......10

 2. Why’rd was required by the Agreement to maintain functional internet service for 20% of 120 consecutive days, or for 24 consecutive days.15

 3. The duty in the Agreement to monitor, control, and keep the system in good working order meant that Why’rd agreed to take reasonable measures to control system abusers.18

B. Why’rd’s problems are its own and are not caused by Cambria or its tenants21

| | |
|--|----|
| 1. <u>Cambria never agreed to monitor its own tenants' internet uses, and the Agreement only discusses inappropriate "servers" and not mere "uses" alone.</u> | 22 |
| 2. <u>Cambria's insistence that Why'rd provide quality service to all of its residents did not interfere in anyway with Why'rd's ability to perform its duties under the Agreement.</u> | 26 |
| 3. <u>An agreement to provide cable TV services is breached when the channels offered are not provided or when the signal is too fuzzy or incomplete to provide any meaningful viewing.</u> | 29 |
| C. Cambria is not being unjustly enriched by Why'rd's unwillingness to come and claim its own property. | 36 |
| D. In its last section, Why'rd openly tries to trick this Court. | 43 |
| <u>CONCLUSION</u> | 47 |
| <u>CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE</u> | 48 |
| <u>CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE</u> | 49 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|---|------------|
| <i>American Towers Owners Ass'n, Inc. v. CCI Mechanical, Inc.</i> , 930 P.2d 1182 (Utah 1996) | 41 |
| <i>Bailey-Allen Co. v. Kurzet</i> , 876 P.2d 421 (Utah App. 1994)..... | 40 |
| <i>Davies v. Olson</i> , 746 P.2d 264 (Utah App. 1987) | 37 |
| <i>Desert Miriah, Inc. v. B & L Auto, Inc.</i> , 12 P.3d 580 (Utah 2000)..... | 1, 6, 36 |
| <i>Equine Assisted Growth and Learning Ass'n v. Carolina Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 266 P.3d 733 (Utah 2011) | 10 |
| <i>Haymore v. Levinson</i> , 328 P.2d 307 (Utah 1958)..... | 28, 29 |
| <i>Holbrook v. Master Protection Corp.</i> , 883 P.2d 295 (Utah App.1994) | 35 |
| <i>Kimball v. Campbell</i> , 699 P.2d 714 (Utah 1985) | 1 |
| <i>Lowe v. Rosenlof</i> , 364 P.2d 418 (Utah 1961) | 40, 41 |
| <i>Mann v. American Western Life Ins. Co.</i> , 586 P.2d 461 (Utah 1978) | 36 |
| <i>Peirce v. Peirce</i> , 994 P.2d 193 (Utah 2000)..... | 30, 31, 32 |
| <i>Polyglycoat Corp. v. Holcomb</i> , 591 P.2d 449 (Utah 1979)..... | 35, 39 |
| <i>Ranch Homes, Inc. v. Greater Park City Corp.</i> , 592 P.2d 620 (Utah 1979)..... | 38 |
| <i>Selvig v. Blockbuster Enterprises</i> , 266 P.3d 691 (Utah 2011)..... | 36 |
| <i>State v. James</i> , 819 P.2d 781 (Utah 1991)..... | 5, 6 |
| <i>State v. Moore</i> , 802 P.2d 732 (Utah App. 1990) | 6 |
| <i>Ted R. Brown and Associates v. Carnes Corp.</i> , 753 P.2d 964 (Utah App. 1988) | 38 |
| <i>WebBank v. American General Annuity Service Corp.</i> , 54 P.3d 1139 (Utah 2002) ... | 15, 21 |
| <i>Woodward v. Fazzio</i> , 823 P.2d 474 (Utah App. 1991)..... | 5 |
| <i>Zion's Properties, Inc. v. Holt</i> , 538 P.2d 1319 (Utah 1975)..... | 33, 34 |

Statutes

Utah Code Ann. § 78A-4-103(2)(j)..... 1
